

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 126 OF 2025

Between:

1. J. Munna Bai (died per LRs)
 2. J. Kishan Singh, S/o. Late Rajaram Singh
 3. J. Shoba Bai, W/o. Laxman Singh
 4. J. Thulja Bai, W/o. Late Shankar Singh
 5. J. Nisha Bai, D/o. Late Shankar Singh
 6. J. Shyamlal Singh (died per LRs 11 to 13)
 7. J. Ram Singh, S/o. Late Rajaram Singh
 8. J. Ram Bai, D/o. Late Rajaram Singh
 9. J. Rani Bai, D/o. Late Rajaram Singh
 10. J. Ambrani Bai, D/o. Late Rajaram Singh
 11. J. Indrani Bai, W/o. Late Shyamlal Singh
 12. J. Raja Ram Singh, S/o. Late Shyamlal Singh, Aged about 12 years
 13. J. Dhanunjaya Singh, S/o. Late Shyamlal Singh, Aged about 7 years
- (Petitioner No. 12 and 13 are represented by their mother Petitioner No. 11, J. Indrani Bai)
- All are Residents of H.No.1-27, Mirzaguda, Jonnawada Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

Petitioners/Respondents No.1 to 13/Plaintiffs

AND

1. J. Bharath Singh, S/o. Late Dasharath Singh, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No.1-30, Mirzaguda, Jonnawada Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
2. Smt. Thulja Bai, D/o. Dasharath Singh, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H. No. 2-18, Vattinagulapally Village, Gandipet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
3. J. Amba Bai, D/o. Dasharath Singh, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H.No.1-30, Mirzaguda Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. J. Suraj Singh, S/o. Late Dasharath Singh, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 1-30, Mirzaguda, Jonnawada Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

Respondents/Petitioners/Defendant Nos.1 to 4

5. Nandakishore Singh, S/o. Late Shyamlal Singh, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Business, R/o.H.no.14-1-350, Aghapura, Hyderabad.

6. Smt. Vemaganti Sudha Chandrika Simha, W/o. Jayanthi Laxmi Narasimha, R/o. H. No. 8-2-460/2/1, Road no. 4, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Architecture, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
7. Churukuri Vanikumari, W/o. Ch. Srinivas, Aged about 64yrs, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H. No. 152/3, Vivekananda Colony, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.

(Respondents/Defendants No. 5 to 7 not necessary parties to this petition)

Respondents/Respondents/Defendants No.5 to 7

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the instant Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the order dt.20.11.2024 passed in I.A.No.932 of 2024 in O.S.No.1014 of 2022 and consequently dismiss the I.A.No.932 of 2024;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the proceedings in O.S.No.1014 of 2022 on the file of II Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar, pending disposal of CRP No.126 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 24.01.2025, 21.02.2025, 21.03.2025, 25.04.2025, 13.06.2025, 04.08.2025, 24.09.2025, 13.11.2025, 20.11.2025 & 18.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VADEENDRA JOSHI, Advocate for the Petitioners,

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

List on 23.01.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District & Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar.
2. One CC to SRI VADEENDRA JOSHI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED:21.01.2026

LIST ON 23.01.2026

ORDER



CRP.No.126 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER